o December 29, 2020, ICR 202011-0651-001, 30-day letter at 
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/DownloadDocument?objectID=107472602 
PDF pages 12-20 

o August 7, 2023, ICR 202309-0651-002, 60-day letter at 
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/DownloadDocument?objectID=135639300 , 
at PDF pages 99-107 

• Carl Oppedahl, on behalf of One Hundred Seven Patent Practitioners, estimating 
$600 million 

o August 6, 2023, ICR  202309-0651-002, 60-day comment letter at 
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/DownloadDocument?objectID=135640900, 
at pages 6-10 works up a total of $600 million. 

• Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton, estimated $600 to $700 million per year